
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Jack Bacon on 033 022 25075 
Email: jack.bacon@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

11 January 2022 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 19 
January 2022. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, this meeting will be 

held virtually with members in remote attendance. Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 

 Agenda 
 

10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 

during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 

10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 24 November 2021 (cream paper). 
 

 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 

Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 

have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


recommendations made at the 24 November 2021 meeting 

from the Leader of the County Council, Cabinet Member for 
Community Support, Fire and Rescue, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member for 

Highways and Transport. 
 

 5.   Appointment to the Business Planning Group  
 

  The Labour Group to confirm its new representative on the BPG, 

in replacement of Cllr Caroline Baxter.  
 

10.40 am 6.   Final Report of the Northern Runway Task and Finish 
Group (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

  A Task and Finish Group of this Committee met to scrutinise the 
Council’s draft response to Gatwick Airport Limited’s 

consultation on its Northern Runway Project. Due to the time 
constraints presented by the consultation period, the Group’s 
agreed recommendations were presented to Cabinet at its 

meeting on 16 November 2021 where the proposed response 
was approved.  

 
The Committee is asked to note the Group’s report and its 

recommendations, and consider the response to the 
recommendations.  
 

11.00 am 7.   Final Report of the On-Street Parking Management Task 
and Finish Group (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

  A Task and Finish Group of this Committee met to scrutinise 
proposals to amend the Council’s On-Street Parking 

Management Strategy. The Group’s agreed recommendations 
were considered by the Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transport ahead of her decision to adopt the revised Strategy, 
published on 22 December 2021.  
 

The Committee is asked to note the Group’s report and its 
recommendations, and consider the response to the 

recommendations.  
 

11.20 am 8.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 31 - 46) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 7 January 2022 – attached. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 

tabled at the meeting. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its portfolio. 
 

 9.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

Page 2



  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 

relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 
suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents 
arising from central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 

at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 

 
 10.   Requests for Call-in (Pages 51 - 54) 

 

  The Monitoring Officer received a request for call-in of the 
proposed decision by the Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transport concerning On Street Parking Management in West 
Sussex HT14 (21/22) – decision published on the Executive 

Decision Database on 22 December 2021. The Monitoring 
Officer declined the request and the decision became effective 
on 6 January 2022.  

 
11.35 am 11.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  A special meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 February 

2022 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. Confirmed agenda 
items will include: 
 

 A27 Arundel Bypass project 
 West Sussex Transport Plan 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 

Monday 14 February 2022. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

24 November 2021 – At a hybrid meeting of the Communities, Highways and 

Environment Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, 
PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Oakley (Chairman) 

 

Cllr Britton, virtual 
attendee 

Cllr Albury 
Cllr Ali 
Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Baxter 
Cllr Greenway 

Cllr Kenyon 
Cllr Milne, arrived at 
10.37am 

Cllr Patel, left at 3.01pm 
Cllr Quinn 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Oppler 

 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr Bence, Cllr Crow, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Urquhart 

and Cllr Wall 

 

Part I 
 

23.    Declarations of Interest  
 
23.1 No declarations were made.  

 
24.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
24.1 In reference to page 6, 14.3, Cllr Quinn spoke in support of the pilot 

booking system at Crawley household waste recycling centre and 

reported that it has been well-received by local residents. It was 
suggested that the arrangement should be monitored and feedback 

sought from the local authority every six months. 
 

24.2 The Chairman advised that this should be raised as a regular item 

at the Committee’s Business Planning Group and any subsequent 
emerging trends could be considered as a main agenda item. 

 
24.3 Resolved - that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 

2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by 

the Chairman. 
 

25.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
25.1 In reference to page 3, point 5, it was questioned why the response 

specifically focuses on riparian ownership and not address drainage 
systems within the County Council’s remit.   

 
25.2 The Chairman clarified that the County Council is the Local Lead 

Flood Authority for general drainage and riparian ownership, as well 

as being responsible for its own drainage infrastructure. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

25.3 The Committee noted the response to recommendations made at 
the 30 September 2021 meeting from the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Climate Change and the Cabinet Member for 

Highways and Transport.                                                             
 

26.    Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse  
 
26.1 The Committee considered a report and presentation on the County 

Council’s partnership approach to Domestic and Sexual Violence and 
Abuse (DSVA) (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

 
26.2 Summary of responses to member
[...]
s report (copy appended to the 

signed minutes). 
 
29.2 Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 

 
 What impact does the repairs works at the A285 at Duncton have 

on Highway’s budget for the remainder of 2021/22? The Director of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



Highways and Transport was not present but will provide a 

retrospective answer in due course.  
 
29.3 Resolved – that the Committee noted the report. 

 
30.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
30.1 Resolved – that the Committee noted the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 

 
31.    Work Programme Planning and Possible items for Future Scrutiny  

 
31.1 The Committee considered its work programme and possible items 

for future scrutiny.  

 
31.2 Resolved – that the Committee agrees the following changes to its 

work programme: - 
 

 Ninesh Edwards, Senior Advisor, informed the Committee that two 

additional items concerning the final reports of the Gatwick 
Northern Runway Project and On-Street Parking Management Task 

and Finish Groups will be heard at the next meeting of the 
Committee in January 2022. 

 

 Ninesh Edwards informed the Committee that a further item has 
been added to the agenda for the March 2022 meeting which will 

allow members an early opportunity to influence the Road Safety 
Strategy.   

 
 The Chairman highlighted to the Committee that the next potential 

opportunity to debate the County Council’s proposed response to 

National Highways’ A27 Arundel Bypass project may be arranged 
during the statutory public consultation period, between January 

and March 2022.  
 

32.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
32.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held virtually via 

Microsoft Teams on 19 January 2022 at 10.30 am. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.23 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet Member Responses 

Response from Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and Rescue – Cllr Duncan Crow 
Agenda item Communities, Highways and Environment 

Scrutiny Committee recommendations 
(24 November 2021) 

Response 

Domestic and 
Sexual 
Violence and 
Abuse 

i. 
Approved of the scope and range of work being carried 
out to address the issues of DSVA and reduce harm. 

Noted. 

 ii.  
Approved of the range and scope of work to engage 
with all sections of our communities. 

Noted. 
 

iii. 
Asked Cabinet Members to identify and raise issues of 
short-term funded services (particularly in respect of 
early intervention and step-down services) in their 
respective portfolio areas and describe what 
contingency plans are in place to prolong service 
delivery or mitigate its termination at the end of funding 
periods.   
 

Response from the Leader of the County 
Council, Cllr Paul Marshall: 
 
I have referred the matter to the Cabinet 
Member for Adults Services (Cllr Amanda Jupp) 
and Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Wellbeing (Cllr Bob Lanzer) and suggest that, as 
discussed at your meeting on 24 November 
2021, that the topic be considered by the West 
Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board. The Health 
and Wellbeing Board seems the most appropriate 
forum in the first instance as it comprises both 
elected councillors and key leaders from the 
health and social care system. This includes 
district and borough councils, the NHS, acute 
community and mental health trusts, and the 
voluntary and community sector, all working 
collaboratively to improve the health and 
wellbeing of our residents. It is clear from your 
Committee’s deliberations that this is a multi-
agency effort. I have also passed the minutes 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Cabinet Member Responses 

and recommendations from this discussion to 
Cabinet colleagues to consider if and how they 
can support and promote any initiatives relative 
to their portfolio areas. 
 

iv. 
Agreed that public messaging is being disseminated 
adequately across the expected communication 
channels and suggests that the service explores utilising 
public sector vehicles, town & parish noticeboards and 
GP surgeries. 
 

The partnership in West Sussex will always seek 
to identify as many opportunities as possible to 
engage with our communities and to inform 
them of the support available to anyone seeking 
help. Our response to domestic abuse during the 
pandemic highlighted the need to raise 
awareness of support in a different way. Some of 
the ways in which we did this included 
advertising on 34 refuse vehicles and through 
the use of pharmacy bags. While it is difficult to 
evaluate the success of this, what we do know is 
that we have received positive comments from 
at least two members of the public who say that 
seeing the refuse vehicles prompted them to 
seek help. The campaign also received positive 
comments on social media and as a result of this 
positive feedback the advertisements remain on 
these vehicles. We will continue to develop our 
methods of engagement with the communities of 
West Sussex with all our partners including 
health providers, our fire and rescue service, 
local community groups and elected members. 
 

 v. 
The Committee recommended that an all-member 
Member Development Session is held within the next 
one or two years to receive an update on the progress 
made and further challenges arising from SWSP’s 

Response from the Leader of the County 
Council, Cllr Paul Marshall: 
 
I wholeheartedly support the Committee’s 
recommendation that an all-member 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 4



Cabinet Member Responses 

arrangements for DSVA. 
 

development session is held at the appropriate 
time to receive an update on the Safer West 
Sussex Partnership’s achievements and 
challenges, to further widen the reach of this 
important discussion. 
 

Response from Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change – Cllr Deborah Urquhart 
Energy 
Strategy 2030 

i. 
Agreed that the rationale for the chosen scenario is 
justified and therefore the best fit for the County. 
 

Noted. 
 

 ii. 
Agreed that the County Council’s climate change 
priorities have evolved to a degree since its 2016 
strategy in response to the ever-developing 
international and national landscape.  
 

Noted. 

 iii. 
Noted future concern of potential funding cuts to local 
authorities in recognition of the challenges faced by 
central government in balancing varying priorities. 
 

Noted. 

 iv. 
Agreed that the strategy is significantly ambitious and 
that its deliverability will need to be assessed following 
the provision of further detail about its implementation 
and at the conclusion of the consultation period in early 
2022. 
 

Noted. 

Response from Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport – Cllr Joy Dennis 
Review of 
Community 
Traffic 

i. 
Agreed that their preferred option is the rolling 
programme. 

The support from CHESC to implement a rolling 
programme approach to community Traffic 
Regulation Orders is noted and welcomed. It will 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



Cabinet Member Responses 

Regulation 
Orders (TROs) 

be reflected in the Cabinet Member decision 
scheduled for January 2022. 

 ii. 
Agreed that the existing number of five objections is a 
reasonable threshold at which the decision to proceed 
with a TRO would be referred to the Cabinet Member. 
 

 iii. 
Agreed that the new timeframes for delivering a 
community TRO are realistic. 
 

 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

19 January 2022 

Northern Runway Consultation Task and Finish Group 

Report by Chairman of the Task and Finish Group 

 

Summary 

Gatwick Airport Limited (GAL) proposes alterations to bring the existing Northern 
Runway at Gatwick Airport into routine use alongside the main runway, enabling the 
dual operation of both runways.  The proposal, the Northern Runway Project (NRP), is 
a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project, ultimately requiring a Development 
Consent Order (DCO) from the Secretary of State.  
[...]
clusions that have been reached.  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman will summarise the Group’s main 
recommendations for the agreement of the Group, and note any dissenting views. 
 
Timetable 

The draft consultation response will be sent to the TFG in w/c 1 November, 
provisionally on 4 November. 

The proposal is for the TFG to meet once, in w/c 8 November. 

The Cabinet plans to approve the County Council’s response to the consultation when 
it meets publicly on 16 November. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



The Chairman will address this Cabinet meeting, to inform Cabinet’s deliberations on 
the findings of the TFG prior to the decision being taken. 
 

Membership 

David Britton (Ch) 
Simon Oakley 
Carson Albury 
John Milne 
Brian Quinn 
 

 

 

Reporting arrangements 

Given the preparation timeline, the Chairman will report directly to the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 16 November, but the Group’s final recommendations will be published on 
the agenda of the next convenient formal CHESC meeting on 19 January 2022.  

Page 22

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

19 January 2022 

On-Street Parking Management Strategy Task and Finish Group 

Report by the Chairman of the Task and Finish Group 
 

Summary 

The strategic management of on-street parking remains important for the County 
Council as the level of development and number of vehicles in West Sussex continues 
to increase. 

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport has taken a decision to introduce a 
revised policy framework and parking management programme to replace the County 
Council’s Road Space Audit Programme and associated decision-making process. 

The Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee’s Business Planning 
Group set up a Task and Finish Group (TFG) to consider the proposals and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member ahead of the decision. 

Thi
[...]
n new developments. 

Consultation on the Draft West Sussex Transport Plan took place between July and 
October 2021.  Amendments are being made to the Transport Plan in response to 
consultation feedback and policy changes. 

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport will be asked to recommend the West 
Sussex Transport Plan for adoption at full council on 1 April 2022. 

Decision by Cllr J Dennis - Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

Date added 15 December 2021 

Month  February 2022 

Consultation/ 
Representations 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee – 
19 January 2022 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 
to the Director of Highways, Transport and Planning, via the 
officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which the 
decision is due to be taken. 

Background 
Documents  
(via website) 

None 

Author Darryl Hemmings Tel: 033 022 26437 

Contact Judith Shore Tel: 033 022 26052 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning 

Delivery of the Ash Dieback Action Plan - Contract Award 

Ash Dieback is a disease that is likely to kill 95% of the county’s ash trees over the next 
10–20 years and will have a major impact on the county’s landscape, the wildlife it 
supports, other ecosystems that trees provide and climate change.  

It will also have a high impact on the county and the County Council, posing a significant 
risk to people, property (including schools) and the delivery of services (including 
highways).  Therefore, a corporate Ash Dieback Action Plan has been prepared to 
manage the impact of the disease. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/land-waste-and-housing/public-paths-and-the-countryside/ash-dieback/


16 

The aim of the Plan is to effectively address the risks presented by the impact of ash 
dieback (which will require a programme of reactive and proactive tree removal and 
replanting), conserve the ecosystems in which ash trees are found across the county,
[...]
 Director Place Services will be asked to endorse the procurement process 
and agree an award of contract for delivery of the Manor Royal Highways Project Phase 
2.

Page 44

Agenda Item 8

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s24022/Award%20of%20Contract%20Manor%20Royal%20Report.pdf
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s24022/Award%20of%20Contract%20Manor%20Royal%20Report.pdf


17 

Decision by Lee Harris - Executive Director Place Services 

Date added 1 November 2021 

Month  January 2022 

Consultation/ 
Representations 

Local member.  Cabinet Member for Support Services and 
Economy. 

Representation can be made via the officer contact. 

Background 
Documents  
(via website) 

None 

Author Marie Ovenden Tel: 033 022 23854 

Contact Suzannah Hill Tel:  033 022 22551 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Select Committee 
Meeting date Subject/Theme Objectives/Comments 

Final report of the Northern 
Runway Project Consultation TFG Including the Cabinet Member's response to the recommendations

Final report of the On-Street 
Parking Management TFG Including the Cabinet Member's response to the recommendations

Local Transport Plan Prior to Cabinet Member's recommendation to adopt (ultimately adoption decision to be taken at April's County 
Council). Key decision preview

Proposed Response to the 
National Highways Consultation 
on the A27 at Arundel

Key decision preview. Special/additional meeting

Managing Demand at HWRSs To preview a key decision on plans for the wider service, following the pilot. 

Enhanced Partnership Plan The 2022/23 annual plan and bid for funding for the 1st year of our Bus Services Improvement Plan (BSIP). 
Decision Preview

Highways Improvement 
Programme Review Looking at the prioritisation process for the Highways Improvement Programme

Review of Road Safety Strategy Opportunity for the Committee to influence development of the Strategy, at an early stage in its preparation. 

Adoption
[...]
ley CPZ scheme (which would replace the previously 

proposed road space audit scheme) would not commence until March 2024, a 
delay which we consider to be unacceptable 

 

Outcome sought   
For the proposed decision to be subject to scrutiny in public. This would at least 

provide some reassurance for members of the public.  In our view a short delay 
in the decision-making process should not impact on this significant proposal 
which will affect residents for many years to come. 
 

Consideration of the request 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



The call-in request must be considered by reference to the factors set out in 
Standing Order 7.29, the pre-conditions for the request set out in Standing Order 

7.26 having been met as they have in this case. Those factors are: 
• The matter has previously been considered by the scrutiny committee 

• New information has come to light since such consideration 
• It is a matter the committee would be expected to consider 
• A delay to the decision would likely significantly damage the interests 

of the Council. 
In relation to these factors the position or conclusion I adopt is: 

 
1. Previous Scrutiny 
The matter has previously been subject to scrutiny as the request states.  

 
A Task and Finish Group (TFG) was set up in accordance with the established 

arrangements and at the instigation of the Communities Highways and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee (CHESC). It was politically proportionate. The 
TFG was planned to be ‘informal’, meaning it would not meet in public and to 

report direct to the Cabinet Member. These arrangements were confirmed at the 
meeting of CHESC on 30th September 2021 and there were no objections to this 

approach to the scrutiny of the proposals. 
 

The members met to consider the matter at a single meeting on 2nd November 
2021. Its members were provided in early October with the material forming the 
proposal including the new Controlled Parking Zone policy and programme which 

became app
[...]
s of the 

Council. The Council should however be seen to take and publish decisions in line 
with the published Forward Plan and the call-in request provides no grounds for 

delaying the decision other than to enable additional scrutiny. 
 

For all of the above reasons I conclude that the request should be rejected as 

having not provided reasonable grounds for further consideration by the Scrutiny 
Committee. The decision will therefore take effect in line with the decision taken 
by the Cabinet Member. 

 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Monitoring Officer 
 

 

6th January 2022 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	Responses to Recommendations

	6 Final Report of the Northern Runway Task and Finish Group
	Final Report of the NRP TFG
	Northern Runway Consultation Task and Finish Group
	Summary
	Recommendations
	1 Background and context
	2 Recommendations and Responses
	3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing)
	4 Consultation, engagement and advice
	5 Finance



	Appendix 1
	Final Report of the NRP TFG.docx - Appendix 1
	Northern Runway Consultation
	Scope
	Gatwick Airport Limited (GAL) are undertaking a public consultation on a proposal to bring the Northern Runway into routine use for certain flight departures. The consultation closes on 1 December 2021.
	The Northern Runway Project is a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) requiring a Development Consent Order (DCO) from the Secretary of State (rather than planning permission from the local planning authority).  The County Council is a...
	Accordingly, consideration is being given to the likely significant impacts of the proposal and whether those impacts are considered to be positive, negative, or neutral.  Consideration is also being given to whether further work could be undertaken b...
	Methodology
	Timetable

	The Cabinet plans to approve the County Council’s response to the consultation when it meets publicly on 16 November.
	Membership
	Reporting arrangements





	7 Final Report of the On-Street Parking Management Task and Finish Group
	CHESC190122_ItemX_ParkingTFG_Report
	On-Street Parking Management Strategy Task and Finish Group
	Summary
	Focus for Scrutiny
	Proposal
	1 Background and context
	2 TFG Discussion
	3 Recommendations and Responses
	a) Clarity needs to be provided on the existing parking scheme designs and reviews that are not covered by the proposed New Parking Management Strategy. Any impact from the new Strategy on existing designs should be made clear.
	 Cabinet Member (CM) response: The initial three-year programme for CPZ development is outlined in Appendix B and the main report (section 2.2) outlines the reasons why particular projects have been included in the programme.
	It is proposed that the projects forming the initial programme would not be subject to the initial trigger stage, the assessment stage and the prioritisation stage, as they are either already underway or are long-standing priorities. However, any othe...
	Tier 1 projects would also not be subject to the ‘consultation thresholds’ outlined in the new framework. This is because Chichester and Horsham are reviews of existing CPZs and Manor Royal is at the final consultation stage. Tier 2 projects are class...

	b) The proposed 50% thresholds are considered too high, with 40% being considered a more appropriate aspirational level for both overall and in favour responses.  Caveats should be included in the policy to allow consideration of schemes with a lower ...
	 CM response: It is not considered necessary to lower the aspirational thresholds as long as the CPZ Policy Framework allows consideration of schemes with a lower response rate and/or other specific circumstances. It should also be stressed that as t...
	The framework has therefore been re-drafted as follows:
	‘Accepting that unanimity is extremely unlikely, a consultation response rate 
[...]
ParkingTFG_Appendix
	On-Street Parking Management Strategy
	Scope
	Methodology
	Timetable
	Membership
	Reporting arrangements




	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan - 7 Jan 22.doc
	Forward Plan - 7 Jan 22


	9 Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny
	Future Meetings
	Work Programme - Issues yet to be timetabled
	Work Programme - Issues yet to be timetabled


	10 Requests for Call-in





Minutes of the meeting


 

Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

19 January 2022 – At a meeting of the Communities, Highways and Environment 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public 
access. 
 

Present: Cllr Britton (Chairman) 

 

Cllr Oakley, arrived at 
10.32am 

Cllr Albury 
Cllr Ali 
Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Greenway 
Cllr Kenyon 

Cllr Milne 
Cllr Oppler, arrived at 
10.34am 

Cllr Oxlade 
Cllr Patel 

Cllr Quinn 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr J Dennis and Cllr Urquhart 

 
Part I 

 

33.    Chairman's Introduction  
 

33.1 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Oxlade as a newly appointed member 
of the Committee and thanked his predecessor, Cllr Baxter, for her 
contributions to the work of the Committee, Business Planning 

Group and Task and Finish Group. 
 

34.    Declarations of Interest  
 

34.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct the following interests were 
declared: 

 

Cllr Oxlade declared a personal interest in Item 6 as an employee of 
the Manor Royal Business District (BID).  

 
Cllr Baldwin declared a personal interest in Item 8 as a member of 
Horsham District Council.  

 
35.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
35.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Committee held on 24 November 

2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed 

electronically by the Chairman following the meeting.  
 

36.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
36.1 The Committee noted the responses to recommendations made at 

the 24 November 2021 meeting from the Leader of the County 
Council, Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and Rescue, 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change and the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.  

 

37.    Appointment to the Business Planning Group  
 



37.1 Cllr Oxlade’s appointment to the Business Planning Group was 

confirmed as the Labour Group’s new representative, in 
replacement of Cllr Baxter. 

 

38.    Final Report of the Northern Runway Task and Finish Group  
 

38.1 The Chairman thanked officers and members of the Task and Finish 
Group for their contributions at the Group’s meeting on 10 
November 2021, before the Group’s recommendations were 

presented at a meeting of Cabinet on 16 November.  
 

38.2 The Committee considered the final report of the Northern Runway 
Task and Finish Group, and the response to the recommendations.  

 

38.3 Summary of responses to members’ comments and questions: - 
 

 Mike Elkington, Head of Planning Services, confirmed that the 
requirement to safeguard land for a runway to the south of the 
airport is a matter for Government and outside the scope of the 

consultation by Gatwick Airport Limited (GAL). Any issues 

relating to the areas to be safeguarded and impacts on the 
Manor Royal Business District (BID) are a matter for Crawley 

Borough Council. GAL’s intentions to expand in the future using 

a full runway to the south is a separate matter. Mr Elkington 
concluded that the County Council’s response to the consultation 

suggests that GAL should make it clear that it only intends to 

expand using the existing runways and that, as a consequence, 
it will not pursue expansion using a full southern runway. 

 It is expected that GAL will provide an update on its proposals in 

early Spring, following consideration of the consultation 
responses. 

 Members expressed disappointment in GAL’s proposals and 
believed they lacked detail at the consultation stage. Members 

await clarity about the scheme and its potential impacts.  
 

38.4 Resolved – that the Committee noted the report. 
 

39.    Final Report of the On-Street Parking Management Task and 

Finish Group  
 

39.1 As Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Cllr Oakley gave an 
overview of the Group’s work and thanked officers for their support.  

 
39.2 Introduced by Cllr J Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transport, the Committee considered the final report of the On-

Street Parking Management Task and Finish Group, and the 
response to its recommendations.  

 
39.3 Ninesh Edwards, Senior Advisor, addressed member concern 

regarding the rationale for the Task and Finish Group meeting to be 

held in private and not in public on 2 November 2021. Mr Edwards 
clarified that the Group’s formation was first advertised in the 

papers for the Committee meeting on 30 September 2021, and this 



was the opportunity for members to decide whether or not the 

Group should meet in public or private. 
 
39.4 Summary of responses to members’ comments and questions: - 

 
 Cllr J Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, re-

affirmed that the County Council’s decision-making process for 
determining the threshold of Controlled Parking Zone applications is 
democratic and representative of local residents by way of 

consulting the appropriate County Councillors.   
 It was advised that decisions should clearly communicate how 

residents’ views have been considered to build public confidence 
and trust in the decision-making process.   

 Miles Davy, Parking Manager, confirmed that it is anticipated the 

strategy will undergo a review in at least two years’ time. Mr Davy 
stressed to the Committee that the 50% consultation response 

threshold is an aspiration at this stage, and that the policy has been 
designed to be flexible.  

 Mr Davy confirmed that the percentage result of all consultation 

responses will be publicised as part of a detailed statutory decision 
report.  

 
39.5 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Asked that in future, members’ attention should be drawn to the 
option of holding Task and Finish Groups in public or private.  

ii. Agreed that a review of the strategy should be added to the 
Business Planning Group’s 2023/24 work programme for initial 

scrutiny in March 2024.  
iii. Noted the report. 

 

40.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

40.1 Cllr Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change 
clarified that the street sweeping contract involves the recycling of 
the sweepings collected by District and Borough Councils.   

 
40.2 The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport promised to look 

into the maintenance routine for road signage cleaning and repairs, 
as previously raised by Cllr Quinn.  

 

40.3 Resolved – that the Committee noted the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 

 
 

41.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
41.1 The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport explained that the 

West Sussex Transport Plan had been due to be scrutinised at this 
meeting, but has been re-scheduled for consideration at the 24 
February meeting as the report wasn’t finalised in time.  

 
42.    Requests for Call-in  

 



42.1 The Chairman noted the recommendations agreed as part of item 7 

during the Committee’s earlier discussion.   
 

43.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
43.1 A special meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 February 

2022 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  
 

The meeting ended at 11.28 am 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 


